• revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless the contracts are in the scope of other standards,

such as IAS 17. It supersedes all existing revenue requirements in IFRS.

• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle (Amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28)

The following new amendments to standards were in issue but are not yet effective for the financial year beginning

1 August 2018:

• IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ – provides a single lessee accounting model, specifying how leases are recognised,

measured, presented and disclosed

IFRS 15

The Group adopted IFRS 15 with effect from 1 August 2018, using the cumulative effect method, under which the

comparative information is not restated. The impact of adopting this is set out below, but can be summarised as the

removal of certain accrued income balances to be replaced with contract assets, and also the reversal of work in

progress assessed under the stage of completion method regarding certain major software project implementations.

The net impact was a charge to reserves of £713,000 which can be summarised as follows:

 As previously

reported at 31

July 2018

£’000

IFRS 15

Adjustment at

31 July 2018

£’000

Under IFRS 15

as at 31 July

2018

£’000

Trade and other receivables 7,329 (146) 7,183

Trade and other payables (10,316) (765) (11,081)

Current tax liabilities (546) 198 348

Retained earnings (32,593) 713 31,880

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim income statement for the six months ended 31 January 2019

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue   18,750 305 19,055

Cost of sales  (7,107) (137) (7,244)

Gross profit  11,643 168 11,811

Administrative costs  (9,411) - (9,411)

Adjusted EBITDA  4,239 168 4,407

Depreciation  (366) - (366)

Adjusted profit  3,873 168 4,041

Amortisation of intangible assets  (990) - (990)

Share-based payment charges  (474) - (474)

Operating profit before exceptional items  2,409 168 2,577

Exceptional items  (177) - (177)

Operating profit   2,232 168 2,400

Finance income  29 - 29

Finance expense  (9) - (9)

Share of result of equity accounted investees  (131) - (131)

Profit before tax  2,121 168 2,289

Taxation  (424) (32) (456)

Profit for the period and total recognised

income for the period

 1,697 136 1,833

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim balance sheet as at 31 January 2019:

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,476 - 2,476

Intangible assets 31,550 - 31,550

Investments – equity 350 - 350

Loans due from associated undertakings 250 - 250

Investments in equity accounted investees 1,141 - 1,141

Deferred tax assets 634 - 634

 36,401 - 36,401

Current assets

Inventories 357 - 357

Trade and other receivables 8,330 156 8,486

Cash and cash equivalents 18,703 - 18,703

 27,390 156 27,546

Total assets 63,791 156 63,947

Non-current liabilities

Hire-purchase contracts 138 - 138

Contingent consideration payable 2,700 - 2,700

Deferred tax liabilities 4,520 - 4,520

 7,358 - 7,358

Current liabilities

Hire-purchase contracts 119 - 119

Trade and other payables 10,879 (923) 9,956

Contingent consideration payable 834 - 834

Current tax liabilities 495 230 725

 12,327 (693) 11,634

Total liabilities 19,685 (693) 18,992

Net assets 44,106 849 44,955

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Called up share capital 114 - 114

Share premium reserve 6,314 - 6,314

Merger reserve 3,627 - 3,627

Retained earnings 34,051 849 34,900

Net assets 44,106 849 44,955

4  Segmental analysis

The Group has divided its results into two segments being ‘Rail Technology and Services’ and ‘Traffic & Data

Services’. The companies acquired during the period, Compass Informatics Limited, and Cash & Traffic

Management Limited are reported within the ‘Traffic & Data Services’ division.

In accordance with IFRS 8 ‘Operating Segments’, the Group has made the following considerations to arrive at the

disclosure made in these financial statements.

IFRS 8 requires consideration of the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) within the Group.  In line with the